

## In the Assembly 10 April 2018 Benjamin Peterson, President

**Section 1. Title** 

Celebration and Fellowship Eureka Dinner Act of 2018

## **Sections 2. Statement of Purpose**

Whereas Westmont College is located in the State of California. And Whereas California is known as the Golden state. And Whereas when Archimedes discovered how to measure gold by water displacement while taking a bath and subsequently ran through the streets of ancient Syracuse shouting "Eureka!"- in a most natural state of being. And Whereas it is established national lore that when California was discovered, the same excitement for her gold prompted a shout of "Eureka, I have found it!" - becoming the official state motto in 1963. And Whereas it has become custom for the outgoing WCSA to have dinner at Eureka burgers for their efforts in helping Westmont College over the previous year and providing a final gathering of the leaders. And Whereas the team attends the function in downtown Santa Barbara fully dressed, the purpose of this act will be to provide dinner at Eureka Burgers for the WCSA team.

## **Section 3. Statement of Policy**

To provide \$350 for the current Student Government WCSA members to have dinner at Eureka on the final Tuesday in April, 2018 (when the new WCSA team officially takes over).

## **Section 4. Enactment**

Upon enactment, President Benjamin Peterson will use the Student Government WCSA credit card to purchase dinner for the current members of WCSA.

**Section 5. Appropriation** 

\$350.00